



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1037/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1577/2025**

R K IDENTITY HIDDEN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Kristen Sleeth, Mr. Prashant
Bhardwaj and Mr. Reejul Bisht,
Advocates.
Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Danish
Khan, Advocates(DHCLSC)

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

21.01.2026

%

1. The Station House Officer concerned is directed to intimate the victim.

2. The learned counsel for the DSLSA submits that the compensation as ordered by the trial court has been disbursed to the victim in this case. He, therefore, seeks discharge from the present case.

3. The learned counsel for the DSLSA stands discharged.



4. List for hearing the application seeking suspension of sentence on 27.03.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JANUARY 21, 2026/mj