



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1037/2025**
R K IDENTITY HIDDENAppellant

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal, Adv (DHCLSC)
with Mr. Danish Khan, Advocate.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI
Sonu Giri, PS Ambedkar Nagar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER
% **27.02.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 450/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim suspension of the sentence of the appellant/accused for a period of 30 days on the ground of wedding of appellant's sisters.

2. Issue notice.

3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice on



behalf of the respondent/State and seeks time to file status report.

4. List on 09.03.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2026/rs