



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1037/2025**

R K IDENTITY HIDDEN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Varun Deswal and Mr. Danish Khan, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

09.03.2026

%

CRL.M.(BAIL) 450/2026

1. This is an application seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 30 days on the ground that he wants to attend the marriage of his two sisters.

2. The learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant being the eldest brother, it is he who has to perform the rituals/ ceremonies and, therefore, the interim bail may be granted.

3. The application is opposed by the learned Additional



Public Prosecutor who submits that the appellant has got an elder brother and, therefore, the submission that the rituals/ ceremonies have to be performed by him is apparently incorrect.

4. Heard both sides.

5. The fact that the sisters of the appellant are getting married on 11.03.2026 is not disputed. Therefore, in the interest of justice, interim bail is granted starting from 10.03.2026 till 12.03.2026 on execution of a personal bond of ₹15,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent concerned. The surety will be one of the family members of the appellant. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to release the appellant on 10.03.2026 by 11:00 AM. The appellant shall surrender before the authority concerned on 12.03.2026 by 5:30 PM.

6. The application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

7. A copy of this order be communicated electronically forthwith to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information and



necessary compliance.

CRL.A. 1037/2025

8. List on 27.03.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MARCH 09, 2026

kd